SAFEMASTER STS
Our experience. Your safety.
Mounting and
operating instruction
Modular safety switches and key transfer
systems for the highest requirements.
2 Mounting- and operating instruction SAFEMASTER STS / 03.02.16 en / 639
	 Index

Upon installation electric modules must be connected to the ground, to avoid any potential differences.
The statements and safety notes contained in these mounting instructions must be strictly adhered too.
	 1.2 Mounting rules and type numbering
The type identification of a combined unit is built up from the bottom module to the top.
Mechanical key module numbers are added together, e.g. on a mechanical lock with 2 keys to be inserted (10 + 10) and one to be extracted (01).
This sums up to be 21. At the upper end of the mechanical guard lock an actuator module (A) is required. The type reference for this assembly is
then, M21A.
An M module should always be mounted on the open end of a unit.
If a key module 10, a padlock module W or an actuator module K is mounted directly on a switch or on a solenoid locking switch, the position of the
key or actuator has to be monitored for category 3 or 4 as shown in wiring examples 3 and 4 on page 15 and 16.
Above a B, D, K and E actuator module there should always be mounted one or more mechanical modules or an M end module.
Below A, B, D, K and E actuator modules there should always be mounted one or more mechanical modules or an electrical module.
Products of the SAFEMASTER STS plastic series are indicated with a /K at the end of the type name.
Example: M10A/K, Key module 01/K, Actuator module B/K, End module M/K.
02
58
06
8
The STS-system made of stainless steel can be within limitation used as mechanical stop.
Follow values must not be exceeded:
• F = 50 N
• v = 500 mm/s
ATTENTION!
The STS-system made of plastic must not be used as mechanical stop.
4 Mounting- and operating instruction SAFEMASTER STS / 03.02.16 en / 639
   ZRH02M
  M10BM
  M10BM
•
•
1.
2.
3.
4.
5. 6. 7.
0° 90° / 270° 180°

To
p

To
p
90 cm ± 20 cm
For assembly, mounting and function testing a key transfer plan must be used.
Dold will be happy to assist you creating one.
	 1.4 Recommended mounting position
	 1.3 Key transfer plan
	 1.5 Recommended ergonomic mounting height
Hatch 2
Hatch 1
Mixer
Example ZRH02M with 2 x M10BM
1.	 When the machine is in safe mode and the solenoid lock is released,
	 the 1st key can be removed.
2.	 Removal of the key can be monitored and a signal can be
	 integrated into the machine control.
3.	 Key is inserted into mechanical lock.
4.	 Hatch 1 can be opened
5.	 Only when the 1st key is removed, the 2nd key can be obtained.
6.	 2nd key is inserted into mechanical lock.
7.	 Hatch 2 can be opened.
To restart the machine, steps 7-1 have to be processed in reverse order.
Both keys have the same code and can operate both covers.
5 Mounting- and operating instruction SAFEMASTER STS / 03.02.16 en / 639
	 1.6 Safety condition of the modules during assembly / modification
Module State
Switch module SX / SV switched off